ORDINANCE No.   181604
*Increase contract with Ken Martin Consulting by $5,000 to administer boundary changes related to annexations and provide for  payment (Ordinance)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. On August 8, 2007, the City entered into a Professional, Technical and Expert (PTE) contract with Ken Martin Consulting for professional services in administering the process for boundary changes related to annexations.

2. Contract No. 37499 was based on a Sole Source Request approved by the Purchasing Agent on May 3, 2007, and provided for services through June 30, 2008, for the cost of $5,000.
3. Ken  Martin Consulting performed services for the City  in FY 2007-2008  that  have exceeded the anticipated budget for the year.  Those services include:  
a. assessment of 2007 legislation affecting the State annexation statute, pursuant to the request of the State Office of Government Relations;

b. preparation of the SW Highlands Urban Services Report in response to a request by City Council for review of  Unincorporated Area 35; and

c. review and preparation of the ordinance, notifications, and administrative procedures related to the City of Portland’s compliance with the City of Beaverton’s request for annexation of five SW Garden Home sites, in compliance with a Metro Ordinance and Stipulated Agreement enacted in 1996.  
4. Because of the increased need for services, it is necessary to ask for increased funding over 25 percent of the original amount of the contract, which requires approval by City Council.    
5. The established additional cost is $5,000.  Funds are available in the adopted FY 2007-2008 budget for  Center Code 51051001, Account No. 549000.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a. That the Mayor and Auditor are authorized to execute an amendment to Contract No. 37499 as described in a form substantially in accordance with Amendment No. 1 attached as Exhibit A.  
b. The Mayor and Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the FY 2007-2008 budget, Center Code 51051001, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.
Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists in order that there be no delay paying the consultant for ongoing services; therefore, this Ordinance shall be in force and effect from and after its passage by Council.
	Passed by the Council: February 13, 2008
Mayor Tom Potter
Prepared by:   Joan Hamilton
Date Prepared: Jan. 25, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland
/S/Susan Parsons
By


Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   228-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181604
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	STEN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


